Resolution #22-0116 2022 Ordinance Book, Page 55

RESOLUTION TO RESCIND ORIGINAL RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT AND TO AWARD A NEW CONTRACT FOR TURNKEY SOLUTION SERVICES FOR THE WINSTON-SALEM POLICE DEPARTMENT REAL TIME CRIME CENTER

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem on January 18, 2022 adopted a resolution awarding a contract for turnkey solution services for the Winston-Salem Police Department ("WSPD") Real Time Crime Center to Constant Technologies, Inc. in the amount of \$543,722.63; and

WHEREAS, following the award, a review of the vendor's pricing in RFP Quote #11497 revealed that amount of \$543,722.63 indicated in the January 18, 2022 Resolution was incorrect and did not include pricing for all items and services as proposed by the vendor; and

WHEREAS, the total quotation offered by the vendor and contained in RFP Quote #11497 to provide all goods and services requested by the City was \$638,965.63; and

WHEREAS, in order to correct the clerical error, the January 18, 2022 Resolution awarding the contract must be rescinded, and a new contract must be awarded in the correct amount of \$638,965.63.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, that the January 18, 2022 Resolution awarding a contract for turnkey solution services for the WSPD Real Time Crime Center to Constant Technologies, Inc. in the amount of \$543,722.63 is hereby rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, that a contract for turnkey solution services for the WSPD Real Time Crime Center, per the prices offered in the RFP Quote #11497, is hereby awarded to Constant Technologies, Inc. in

Winston-Salem City Council APPROVED March 7, 2022

the amount of \$638,965.63.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this purchase order constitutes a preliminary determination as to the qualification of the bidder. The City is not legally bound to perform the purchase order until the order is duly executed by the City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that sufficient funds for this purchase are available in the 2020 Strategies for Policing Innovation (SPI) grant.